

**SC19-1464**

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE, et al.**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**FLORIGROWN, LLC**  
a Florida Limited Liability Company, and  
**VOICE OF FREEDOM, INC. D/B/A FLORIGROWN**

*Respondents,*

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the First District Court of Appeal

---

JOE JACQUOT (FBN 189715)  
COLLEEN ERNST (FBN 112903)  
**EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR**  
The Capitol, PL-5  
400 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399  
(850) 717-9310  
*Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com*  
*Colleen.Ernst@eog.myflorida.com*

LOUISE WILHITE-ST. LAURENT (FBN 91244)  
**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**  
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-02  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1708  
(850) 245-4956  
*Louise.StLaurent@flhealth.gov*

JASON GONZALEZ (FBN 146854)  
DANIEL NORDBY (FBN 14588)  
AMBER NUNNALLY (FBN 109281)  
RACHEL PROCACCINI (FBN  
1019275)  
**SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP**  
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 241-1717  
*JasonGonzalez@shutts.com*  
*DNordby@shutts.com*  
*ANunnally@shutts.com*  
*RProcaccini@shutts.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    THE LEGISLATURE HAS PLENARY AUTHORITY TO CREATE AN MMTC LICENSURE SCHEME. ....	2
II.   THE MMTC LICENSURE STATUTE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT OF THE AMENDMENT. ....	7
A. Florigrown’s attack on the vertical integration requirement fails.....	9
B. Florigrown’s attack on the caps lacks merit.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish &amp; Wildlife Conservation Comm’n</i> , 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998) .....	6
<i>Adv. Op. to Governor re Amendment 4</i> , 45 Fla. L. Weekly S10, 2020 WL 238556 (Fla. Jan. 16, 2020).....	13
<i>Brinkmann v. Francois</i> , 184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016) .....	12
<i>Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co.</i> , 290 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1974) .....	8
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	7
<i>Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. Millender</i> , 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996) .....	11, 12
<i>Eskind v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 159 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1963) .....	10
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown</i> , 44 Fla. L Weekly D2182, 2019 WL 4019919 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 27, 2019) .....	6, 10
<i>Fla. Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. Fla. Optometric Ass’n</i> , 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986) .....	12
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004) .....	8
<i>Golden v. McCarty</i> , 337 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 1976) .....	5, 8
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1978) .....	8

<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions,</i> 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Carson,</i> 280 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1973) .....	8
<i>Orange Cty. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,</i> 823 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002) .....	8
<i>Savage v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction for Hillsborough Cty.,</i> 133 So. 341 (Fla. 1931) .....	12
<i>Scarborough v. Webb’s Cut Rate Drug Co.,</i> 8 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1942) .....	2, 4
<i>Silver Show, Inc. v. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Reg.,</i> 763 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Wiseheart,</i> 245 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1971) .....	4
<i>Stone v. State,</i> 71 So. 634 (Fla. 1916) .....	4
<i>Taylor v. Dorsey,</i> 19 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1944) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)A-C.....	1
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 561.17, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 5
§ 574.03, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 29(a), Fla. Const. ....	1

Art. X, § 29(a)(3), Fla. Const.....	2
Art. X, § 29(b)(5), Fla. Const.....	2, 3, 9, 10
Art. X, § 29(c)(5), Fla. Const.....	1
Art. X, § 29(d), Fla. Const. ....	1, 4
Art. X, § 29(d)(1)c., Fla. Const.....	3
Art. X, § 29(e), Fla. Const. ....	5
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	6
